- Pursuant to the provisions of Section 12 of RA 6727, as amended by 
Republic Act No.8188, any person, corporation, trust, firm, partnership, association or entity which 

refuses or fails to pay the prescribed increase in the Order shall be punished by a fine of not less than 
Twenty-five thousand pesos (P25,000.00) nor more than One hundred thousand pesos (P100,000) or 
imprisonment of not less than two (2) years nor more than four (4) years or both such fine and 
imprisonment at the discretion of the court. Provided, that any person convicted under the Order shall